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TiOK SABHA

Monday, Augusti 13, 1962, |Sra vans 22, 
1884 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock.

[ M r . S p e a k e r  in the Chair] 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Social Education

*215. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Education be 
pleased to state:

(a) the main features of Govern
m ent's plan and programme for social 
education; and

(b) whether any concerted effort is 
being made in this field in conjunc
tion with Ministries of Community 
Development, Panchayati Raj and Co
operation, Information and Broad
casting and Scientific Research and 
Cultural Affairs?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis
try of Education (Shrimati Sounda- 
ram Ramachandran): (a) A statem ent 
is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Yes, Sir, w ith the Ministries of 
Community Development, Panchayati 
Raj and Co-operation and Information 
and Broadcasting. [See Appendix I, 
«nnexure No. 62].

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
I know what is the content and pro
gramme of social education and the 
agency employed for it?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
The agency will be—it is contained 
in the answer—through the Com
m unity Development department and 
the  States also will take up that pro- 
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gramme. As regards the content, it 
has been worked out what should be 
the social education coitftUt to. be 
implemented in these blocks by the 
Community Development M inistry in 
consultation with the Education 
Ministry. The main features are— 
they are given in the answer—literacy 
classes for men and women and follow 
up work; libraries and reading rooms. 
All this is given if you see this. And 
discussion groups for education in 
citizenship.

Mr. Speaker: What is given need
not be read.

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran :
All that is given. The supporting and 
ancillary services p ro v id e  by the 
Ministry of Education under its Social 
Education programme are also given.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: May
I know what has been spent by the 
Ministry of Education during the year
1961-62 and whether they have taken 
note of the features, specially the 
anti-social things which have come to 
notice during the general elections?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
Money has been provided for competi
tion in books and for voluntary insti
tutions. The Community Develop
ment Ministry as well as the State 
departments have their own pro
grammes. I have not got details of 
the money we have spent. The Third 
Five Year Plan provision is Rs. 89 
lakhs.

Mr. Speaker: What has been spent?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
In 1961-62, actually Rs. 12 30 lakhs has 
been spent.
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Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:

Naturally, the social education pro
gramme is essentially an adult edu
cation programme and also it is lite
racy programme; It cannot be through 
any other language except the 
regional language and the mother 
tongue.
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Shrlmati Sarojlnl Mahishi: Is it not
a fact that there is provision for social 
education in many of the departments 
and that either duplicate services are 
given for one and the same purpose
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or no services are given at all in  
certain cases?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran 1
To avoid overlapping and duplication,, 
there is the Co-ordination committee 
of the Community Development as 
well as the Education Ministries. They 
work out programmes and these pro
grammes are implemented. It is & 
minimum programme. Their annual 
seminar was held in Hyderabad last 
year. Every six months there are 
meetings. There also they have 
worked out a common programme so  
that overlapping and duplication are 
avoided. Again, a few days back, we 
had a conference of the Development 
Commissioners and representatives o f  
the Education Ministry. We all had 
a talk on social education, with a view  
to improving the programme and 
expanding it further. So, every effort 
is made to avoid duplication as well 
as overlapping.

Shri Tyagi: Was not this very pro
gramme being carried out by th e  
district boards and the zilla parishads 
and community development organi
sations, and if so, what is the justi
fication for this duplication of machi
nery and control?

Shrimati Soundaram Bamachandran:
There is no duplication. The purpose 
is to avoid duplication. I must admit 
that we have not done much for social 
education programme. But duplica
tion is avoided at every level by
having a joint committee and joint 
programmes.

Mr. Speaker: The question is w he
ther the same programme was not 
being carried out by the zilla pari
shads and other bodies.

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran: 
No, not that I know of.

Shri YaLlamanda Reddy: May I
know whether the Central Govern
ment are reviewing the results in 
regard to adult education year by  
year, and if so, what the results are, 
and what progress has been made as 
far as adult education is concerned?
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Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
Yes; as far as adult education is con
cerned, in their seminars and in their 
annual conferences, the work already 
done is reviewed, and further pro
grammes are evolved. But, as I 
pointed out, I must admit that our 
progress is not very satisfactory in 
regard to adult eduation. So, we had 
a common meeting to evolve further 
programmes. We are trying to have 
the minimum programme. Social 
education is a very huge thing, and 
we are finding it very difficult. So, 
we are now trying to have the mini
mum programme in regard to adult 
literacy and citizenship training, and 
we are going to take it up as quickly 
as possible through the State Govern
ments.

Mr. Speaker: ije x t question.

Shri Tyagi: Why not save money?

Mr. Speaker: I have passed on to 
the next question.

Conference of State Ministers

4-
f  Shri Subodh Hansda:
I Shri Kolia Venkaiah:
I Shri S. B. Das:
| Shri Basumatari:

*21f. ^ Shri S. C. Samanta:
I Shri D. C. Shanna:
I Shri Hem Raj:
; Shri Prakash Vir Shastri: 

Shri Venkatasubbaiah:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Conference of the 
State Ministers incharge of the wel
fare of the Backward Classes has been 
held;

(b) if so, the questions discussed; 
and

(c) the decisions arrived at?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis
try of Home Affairs (Shrimati 
Chandrasekhar): (a) Yes, Sir. The 
Conference was held in New Delhi 
on the 26th and 27th July, 1962.

(b) A statem ent showing the list 
of items discussed at the Conference 
is laid on the Table of the House. 
I See Appendix I, annexure No. 63].

(c) The Conference was mainly 
convened to have an exchange of 
views on the recommendations made 
by the Scheduled Areas and Sche
duled Tribes Commission and also to 
discuss other items included in the 
agenda. The record of proceedings 
and the recommendations of the Con
ference is being finalised.

Shri Subodh Hansda: One of the
points discussed at that meeting was 
the shortfall in the financial target 
during the Second Plan period. May 
I know whether any stress was placed 
on achieving the maximum physical 
targets during the Third Plan period, 
and if so, the procedure adopted for 
that purpose?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: Yes,
during the conference, the Home
Minister stressed that the Chief
Ministers should review the progress 
in the States and see that proper 
utilisation had been made of the 
money provided in the Second Plan 
and also to have better utilisation in 
the Third Plan.

Shri Basumatari: May I know
whether any amount has been set 
apart outside the Plan, and if so, what
it is?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I think
the hon. Member is referring to the 
sum of Rs. 260 crores that has been 
set apart by the Planning Commis
sion outside the Plan outlay, and that 
is the amount that is going to be 
spent in the backward areas.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know
whether the hon. Minister is aware 
that one caste is classified as a back
ward class in one State, while in 
another State, the same caste having 
the same economic and social disabili
ties is not regarded as a backward 
class?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: This might 
have been the case when caste was




